TWENTY FIFTH COUNCIL COUNCIL BILL NO. R-23-161 ENACTMENT NO.

SPONSORED BY: Renée Grout, by request 1 RESOLUTION 2 APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF 2020 GO BONDS 3 FROM THE STATE OF NEW **MEXICO FOR PUBLIC LIBRARIES** 4 ALBUQUERQUE/BERNALILLO COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM, AND PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ARTS & CULTURE IN 5 6 **FISCAL YEAR 2024.** 7 WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque has as one of its goals to promote 8 the educational and cultural development of the widest possible spectrum of 9 individuals in the community; and 10 WHEREAS, the 2020 State GO **Bonds for Public** Libraries - Deletion 11 Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Library System, if accepted, will enable the 12 Albuquerque Public Library to fulfill this goal through the New Mexico State 13 Library to provide supplementary popular reading materials for Albuquerque 14 citizens; and 15 WHEREAS, funds for this purpose, in the amount of \$865,137.80 have 16 been appropriated by the New Mexico Legislature through the New Mexico State 17 Library; and 18 WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque is eligible to receive these funds. 19 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF

CITY of ALBUQUERQUE

Bracketed/Underscored Material] - New Bracketed/Strikethrough Material] 20 21 22

23

24

25

26

ALBUQUERQUE;

SECTION 1. That the attached Purchase Order in the amount of \$865,137.80 is hereby approved, and its submission and filing with the appropriate official or office of the New Mexico State Library is in all respects approved.

SECTION 2. That upon approval, funds in the amount of \$865,137.80 consisting of \$865,137.80 from the State of New Mexico are hereby appropriated

to the Department of Arts & Culture for the Capital Implementation Program (305) for fiscal year 2024. [Bracketed/Underscored Material] - New



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Albuquerque, New Mexico Office of the Mayor

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

August 24, 2023

TO:

Patrick Davis, President, City Council

FROM:

Timothy M. Keller, Mayor

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF NEW MEXICO STATE LIBRARY - 2020 GO BONDS FROM THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOR FY2024

Attached are documents requiring Council Action for the State of New Mexico Library 2020 State GO Bond creating a CIP fund within the City financial system. The resolution will provide \$865,137.80 in State of New Mexico Library GO Bond funds in FY2024. This funding will allow the citizens of Albuquerque a broader range of supplementary popular reading materials.

This legislation is forwarded to City Council for approval.

Chief Administrative Officer

RESOLUTION FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF NEW MEXICO STATE LIBRARY - 2020 GO BONDS FROM THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOR FY2024

Approved:

Approved as to Legal Form:

-- DocuSigned by:

lauren keefe

8/25/2023 | 12:52 PM MDT

----1A21D96D32C74EE

Date

City Attorney

Recommended:

Lawrence Rael

DocuSigned by:

8/24/2023 | 5:10 PM MDT

Dr. Shelle Sanchez

Date

Date

Director – Arts & Culture

Cover Analysis

1. What is it?

Approving and authorizing the acceptance of 2020 State GO Bond funds from the State of New Mexico Library, and providing for an appropriation to the Albuquerque Library, a division of the Department of Arts & Culture.

2. What will this piece of legislation do?

Provide funds for the library collection including books, eBooks, audiobooks, databases, and media use throughout all nineteen (19) Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Public Library branches.

3. Why is this project needed?

This will provide diversity and better services for the citizens of the City of Albuquerque and Bernalillo County.

4. How much will it cost and what is the funding source?

The funding amount from the State of New Mexico \$865,137.80.

5. Is there a revenue source associated with this contract? If so, what level of income is projected?

Yes. This project will generate \$865,137.80 in revenue from the 2020 State GO Bonds for FY2024 from the New Mexico State Library.

6. What will happen if the project is not approved?

There will be a reduction in the availability of library materials to the public.

7. Is this service already provided by another entity?

N/A

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

RESOLUTION FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF NEW MEXICO STATE LIBRARY - 2020 GO BONDS FROM THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOR FY2024 TITLE:

R: X FUND: 305 0:

DEPT: Arts & Culture/Library

- [] No measurable fiscal impact is anticipated, i.e., no impact on fund balance over and above existing appropriations.
- [x] (If Applicable) The estimated fiscal impact (defined as impact over and above existing appropriations) of this legislation is as follows:

		2024	Fiscal Years 2025	S	2026		Total
Base Salary/Wages Fringe Benefits at							<u>.</u>
Subtotal Personnel		-		-	-		-
Operating Expenses		865,138					865,138
Property				-	_		•
Indirect Costs		-		-	-		-
Total Expenses	\$	865,138	\$	- \$	-	\$	865,138
[] Estimated revenues not affected						**********	
[x] Estimated revenue impact							
Revenue from program		865,138					865,138
Amount of Grant		ŕ		-			•
City Cash Match							
City Inkind Match							
City IDOH					-		-
Total Revenue	\$	865,138	\$	- \$	-	\$	865,138

These estimates do not include any adjustment for inflation.

Number of Positions created

COMMENTS: Funds to be used for library materials and/or equipment only. No staff salaries will be paid using these funds.

COMMENTS ON NON-MONETARY IMPACTS TO COMMUNITY/CITY GOVERNMENT:

PREPARED BY: Description of by: Durise Ortin FISCAL MANAGER	8/24/2023 1 (date)	1:40 AM MDT	APPROVED: Docusigned by: SESSECRAFFORMED DIRECTOR	8/24/2023 5:10 (date)	PM MDT	
REVIEWED BY: Docusioned by: Emma Romito CREATERFASCIONED	8/25/2023 9	: 21 Ababirthu Davis	8/25/2023 :	10: 48 (Unititue Boin	nur 8/25/202	3 12:46 PM MDT
EXECUTIVE BUDGET AN	NALYST (date)	BUDGET OFFICER	(date)	CITY ECONOM	IST (date)	

^{*} Range if not easily quantifiable.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS FUND 89200 CAPITAL APPROPRIATION PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the Department of Cultural Affairs, New Mexico State Library Division, hereinafter called the "Department" or abbreviation such as "DCA", and the City of Albuquerque hereinafter called the "Grantee" on behalf of the Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Library System. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the Department.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in Chapter 84, Section 10, Paragraph B(1)(a) of New Mexico Laws of 2020, the Legislature made an appropriation to the Department, funds from which the Department is making available to the Grantee pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 18-2-4 directs the state librarian to make rules and regulations necessary to administer the division and as provided by law, and NMSA 1978, Section 18-2-4(B) directs the state librarian to administer grants-in-aid and encourage local library services and generally promote an effective statewide library system;

WHEREAS, the state librarian promulgated administrative rules to govern the distribution of general obligation bonds, which are compiled as Section 4.5.8 NMAC;

WHEREAS, the Grantee is a library, or fiscal agent for a library, that is eligible for receipt of such funds because it is a local public library, or fiscal agent for a local public library, as defined under Section 4.5.8 NMAC that has filed an approved annual report, or is acting as fiscal agent to a library that has filed an annual report, with the Department;

WHEREAS, the Department is granting to Grantee, and the Grantee is accepting the grant of, funds from this appropriation, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Department determined the amount of the Grant based on the criteria described in Rule 4.5.8.8 NMAC ("Distribution of Funds").

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, the parties hereby mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION, AMOUNT OF GRANT AND REVERSION DATE

A. The project that is the subject of this Agreement is described as follows:

Project No. **A20-E5296** for Three Million dollars (\$3,000,000.00)

APPROPRIATION REVERSION DATE: 30-JUN-2024

Laws of 2020, Chapter 84, Section 10, Paragraph B(1)(a), Three Million dollars (\$3,000,000), for equipment, library furniture, fixtures and supplemental library resource acquisitions, including print, non-print and electronic resources, and for the purchase and installation of broadband internet equipment and infrastructure at nontribal public libraries statewide.

The Grantee's total reimbursements shall not exceed, Eight Hundred Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and Eighty Cents (\$865,137.80) (the "Appropriation Amount") minus the allocation for Art in Public Places ("AIPP amount")¹, if applicable, which equals zero dollars (\$0.00) which equals, Eight Hundred Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and Eighty Cents (\$865,137.80) (the "Adjusted Appropriation Amount").

In the event of a conflict among the Appropriation Amount, the Reversion Date, as defined herein and/or the purpose of the Project, as set forth in this Agreement, and the corresponding appropriation language in the laws cited above in this Article I(A), the language of the laws cited herein shall control.

This project is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project"; the information contained in Article I(A) is referred to collectively throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project Description." Attachment A sets forth additional or more stringent requirements and conditions, which are incorporated by this reference as if set forth fully herein. If Attachment A imposes more stringent requirements than any requirement set forth in this Agreement, the more stringent requirements of Attachment A shall prevail, in the event of irreconcilable conflict.

The Grantee shall reference the Project's number in all correspondence with and submissions to the Department concerning the Project, including, but not limited to, Requests for Payment and reports.

ARTICLE II. LIMITATION ON DEPARTMENT'S OBLIGATION TO MAKE GRANT DISBURSEMENT TO GRANTEE

A. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, for permissible purposes within the scope of the Project Description, the Grantee shall only be reimbursed monies for which the Department has issued and the Grantee has received a Notice of Department's

¹ The AIPP amount is "an amount of money equal to one percent or two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000), whichever is less, of the amount of money appropriated for new construction or any major renovation exceeding one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000). "See, Section 13-4A-4 NMSA 1978.

Obligation to Reimburse² Grantee (hereinafter referred to as "Notice of Obligation"). This Grant Agreement and the disbursement of any and all amounts of the above referenced Adjusted Appropriation Amount are expressly conditioned upon the following:

- (i) Irrespective of any Notice of Obligation, the Grantee's expenditures shall be made on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, an Early Termination Date (i.e., the goods have been delivered and accepted or the title to the goods has been transferred to the Grantee and/or the services have been rendered for the Grantee); and
- (ii) The total amount received by the Grantee shall not exceed the lesser of: (a) the Adjusted Appropriation Amount identified in Article I(A) herein or (b) the total of all amounts stated in the Notice(s) of Obligation evidencing that the Department has received and accepted the Grantee's Third Party Obligation(s), as defined in subparagraph iii of this Article II(A); and
- (iii) The Grantee's expenditures were made pursuant to the State Procurement Code and execution of binding written obligations or purchase orders with third party contractors or vendors for the provision of services, including professional services, or the purchase of tangible personal property and real property for the Project, hereinafter referred to as "Third Party Obligations"; and
- (iv) The Grantee's submittal of timely Requests for Payment in accordance with the procedures set forth in Article IX of this Agreement; and
- (v) In the event that capital assets acquired with Project funds are to be sold, leased, or licensed to or operated by a private entity, the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement:
 - a. must be approved by the applicable oversight entity (if any) in accordance with law; or
 - b. if no oversight entity is required to approve the transaction, the Department must approve the transaction as complying with law.

Prior to the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement being approved pursuant to Articles II(A)(v)(a) and II(A)(v)(b) herein, the Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion and unless inconsistent with State Board of Finance imposed conditions, reimburse the Grantee for necessary expenditures incurred to develop the Project sufficiently to make the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement commercially feasible, such as plan and design expenditures; and

- (vi) The Grantee's submission of documentation of all Third Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) to the Department and the Department's issuance and the Grantee's receiving of a Notice of Obligation for a particular amount in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall be governed by the following:
 - a. The Grantee shall submit to the Department one copy of all Third Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) as soon as possible after execution by the Third Party <u>but prior to execution</u> by the Grantee.

¹ "Reimburse" as used throughout this Agreement includes Department payments to the Grantee for invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a third party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee.

- b. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that if it chooses to enter into a Third Party Obligation prior to receiving a Notice of Obligation that covers the expenditure, it is solely responsible for such obligations.
- c. The Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion, issue to Grantee a Notice of Obligation for the particular amount of that Third Party Obligation that only obligates the Department to reimburse Grantee's expenditures made on or before the Reversion Date or an Early Termination Date. The current Notice of Obligation form is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 2.
- d. The date the Department signs the Notice of Obligation is the date that the Department's Notice of Obligation is effective. After that date, the Grantee is authorized to budget the particular amount set forth in the Notice of Obligation, execute the Third Party Obligation and request the Third Party to begin work. Payment for any work performed or goods received prior to the effective date of the Notice of Obligation is wholly and solely the obligation of the Grantee.
- B. The Grantee shall implement, in all respects, the Project. The Grantee shall provide all necessary qualified personnel, material, and facilities to implement the Project. The Grantee shall finance its share (if any) of the costs of the Project, including all Project overruns.
- C. Project funds shall not be used for purposes other than those specified in the Project Description.
- D. Unless specifically allowed by law, Project funds cannot be used to reimburse Grantee for indirect Project costs.

ARTICLE III. NOTICE PROVISIONS AND GRANTEE AND DEPARTMENT DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES

Whenever written notices, including written decisions, are to be given or received, related to this Agreement, the following provisions shall apply.

The Grantee designates the person(s) listed below, or their successor, as their official **Representative(s)** concerning all matters related to this Agreement:

Grantee: City of Albuquerque on behalf of Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Library

System

Name: Dean Smith

Title: Assoc Director Library, Dept of Arts & Culture, City of Albuquerque

Address: 501 Copper Avenue NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102

Email: dpsmith@cabq.gov
Telephone: 505-768-5195

The Grantee designates the person(s) listed below, or their successor, as their **Fiscal Officer or Fiscal Agent** concerning all matters related to this Agreement:

Grantee: City of Albuquerque

Name: Denise Ortiz

Title: Fiscal Manager, Dept of Arts & Culture, City of Albuquerque Address: 400 Marquette Ave NW Rm #605, Albuquerque, NM 87103

Email: dortiz@cabq.gov Telephone: 505-768-3584

The Department designates the persons listed below, or their successors, as the Points of Contact for matters related to this Agreement.

Department: Development Bureau / New Mexico State Library

Name: Patricia Moore

Title: Project Manager for Public Libraries General Obligation Bonds

Address: New Mexico State Library, 1209 Camino Carlos Rey, Santa Fe, NM 87507

Telephone: 505.476.9724 / 800.340.3890

Email: patricia.moore@state.nm.us

The Grantee and the Department agree that either party shall send all notices, including written decisions, related to this Agreement to the above named persons by email or regular mail. In the case of mailings, notices shall be deemed to have been given and received upon the date of the receiving party's actual receipt or five calendar days after mailing, whichever shall first occur. In the case of email transmissions, the notice shall be deemed to have been given and received on the date reflected on the delivery receipt of email.

ARTICLE IV. REVERSION DATE, TERM, DEADLINE TO EXPEND FUNDS

A. As referenced in Article I(A), the applicable law establishes a date by which Project funds must be expended by Grantee, which is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Reversion Date." Upon being duly executed by both parties, this Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by the Department. It shall terminate on June 30, 2024 the Reversion Date unless Terminated Before Reversion Date ("Early Termination") pursuant to Article V herein.

B. The Project's funds must be expended on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, Early Termination Date of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, it is not sufficient for the Grantee to encumber the Project funds on its books on or before the Project's Reversion Date or Early Termination Date. Funds are expended and an expenditure has occurred as of the date that a particular quantity of goods are delivered to and received by the Grantee or title to the goods is transferred to the Grantee and/or as of the date particular services are rendered for the Grantee. Funds are *not* expended and an

expenditure has *not* occurred as of the date they are encumbered by the Grantee pursuant to a contract or purchase order with a third party.

ARTICLE V. EARLY TERMINATION

A. <u>Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Completion of the Project or Complete Expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation or Violation of this Agreement</u>

Early Termination includes:

- (i) Termination due to completion of the Project before the Reversion Date; or
- (ii) Termination due to complete expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount before the Reversion Date; or
- (iii) Termination for violation of the terms of this Agreement; or
- (iv) Termination for suspected mishandling of public funds, including but not limited to, fraud, waste, abuse, and conflicts of interest.

Either the Department or the Grantee may early terminate this Agreement prior to the Reversion Date by providing the other party with a minimum of fifteen (15) days' advance, written notice of early termination. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(A).

B. Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Non-appropriation

The terms of this Agreement are expressly made contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. Throughout this Agreement the term "non-appropriate" or "non-appropriation" includes the following actions by the New Mexico Legislature: deauthorization, reauthorization or revocation of a prior authorization. The Legislature may choose to non-appropriate the Appropriation referred to in Article I and, if that occurs, the Department shall early terminate this Agreement for non-appropriation by giving the Grantee written notice of such termination, and such termination shall be effective as of the effective date of the law making the non-appropriation. The Department's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations or authorizations are available shall be accepted by the Grantee and shall be final. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(B).

C. <u>Limitation on Department's Obligation to Make Grant Disbursements to Grantee in the Event of Early Termination</u>

In the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by either party, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth Article II.

ARTICLE VI. SUSPENSION OF NEW OR FURTHER OBLIGATIONS

- A. The Department may choose, in its sole and absolute discretion, to provide written notice to the Grantee to suspend entering into new and further obligations. Upon the receipt of such written notice by the Grantee:
 - (i) The Grantee shall immediately suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties; and
 - (ii) The Department will suspend the issuance of any new or further Notice of Obligation under this Agreement; and
 - (iii) The Department may direct the Grantee to implement a corrective action plan in accordance with Article VI(D) herein.
- B. In the event of Suspension of this Agreement, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth in Article II herein.
- C. A suspension of new or further obligations under this Agreement shall remain in effect unless or until the date the Grantee receives written notice given by the Department informing the Grantee that the Suspension has been lifted or that the Agreement has been Early Terminated in accordance with Article V herein. If the Suspension is lifted, the Department will consider further requests for Notice of Obligation.

D. Corrective Action Plan in the Event of Suspension

In the event that the Department chooses, in its sole and absolute discretion to direct the Grantee to suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties pursuant to Article VI(A), the Department may, but is not obligated to, require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan to remedy the grounds for the Suspension. Such corrective action plan must be approved by the Department and be signed by the Grantee. Failure to sign a corrective action plan or meet the terms and deadlines set forth in the signed corrective action plan, is hereby deemed a violation of the terms of this Agreement for purposes of Early Termination, Article V(A)(iii). The corrective action plan is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other equitable or legal remedy, including but not limited to Early Termination.

ARTICLE VII. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by instrument in writing duly executed by both the parties hereto.

ARTICLE VIII. REPORTS

A. <u>Database Reporting</u>

The Grantee shall report monthly Project activity by entering such Project information as the Department and the Department of Finance and Administration may require, such information entered directly into a database maintained by the Department of Finance and Administration (http://cpms.dfa.state.nm.us). Additionally, the Grantee shall certify on the Request for Payment form (Exhibit 1) that updates have been

maintained and are current in the database. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that failure to perform and/or certify updates into the database will delay or potentially jeopardize the reimbursement of funds. The Department shall give Grantee a minimum of thirty (30) days' advance written notice of any changes to the information the Grantee is required to report.

Monthly reports shall be due on the last day of each month, beginning with the first full month following execution of this Agreement by the Department and ending upon the submission of the final request for reimbursement for the Project.

B. Requests for Additional Information/Project Inspection

During the term of this Agreement and during the period of time during which the Grantee must maintain records pursuant to Article VIII, the Department may:

- (i) request such additional information regarding the Project as it deems necessary; and
- (ii) conduct, at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, onsite inspections of the Project.

Grantee shall respond to such requests for additional information within a reasonable period of time, as established by the Department.

ARTICLE IX. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT PROCEDURES AND DEADLINES

- A. The Grantee shall request payment by submitting a Request for Payment, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Payment requests are subject to the following procedures:
 - (i) The Grantee must submit a Request for Payment; and
 - (ii) Each Request for Payment must contain proof of payment by the Grantee or liabilities incurred by the Grantee showing that the expenditures are valid or are liabilities incurred by the Grantee in the form of actual unpaid invoices received by the Grantee for services rendered by a third party or items of tangible personal property received by the Grantee for the implementation of the Project; provided, however, that the Grantee may be reimbursed for unpaid liabilities only if the Department, in its sole and absolute discretion, agrees to do so and in accordance with any special conditions imposed by the Department.
 - (iii) In cases where the Grantee is submitting a Request for Payment to the Department based upon invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a third party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee, the Grantee shall make payment to those contractors or vendors within five (5) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department or such shorter period of time as the Department may prescribe in writing. The Grantee is required to certify to the Department proof of payment to the third party contractor or vendor within ten (10) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department.

B. The Grantee must obligate 5% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount within six months of acceptance of the grant agreement and must have expended no less than 85% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount six months prior to the reversion date.

C. **Deadlines**

Requests for Payments shall be submitted by Grantee to the Department on the earlier of:

- (i) Immediately as they are received by the Grantee but at a minimum thirty (30) days from when the expenditure was incurred or liability of the Grantee was approved as evidenced by an unpaid invoice received by the Grantee from a third party contractor or vendor; or
- (ii) July 15 of each year for all unreimbursed expenditures incurred during the previous fiscal year; or
- (iii) Twenty (20) days from date of Early Termination; or
- (iv) NINETY (90) days from the Reversion Date.
- D. The Grantee's failure to abide by the requirements set forth in Article II and Article IX herein will result in the denial of its Request for Payment or will delay the processing of Requests for Payment. The Department has the right to reject a payment request for the Project unless and until it is satisfied that the expenditures in the Request for Payment are for permissible purposes within the meaning of the Project Description and that the expenditures and the Grantee are otherwise in compliance with this Agreement, including but not limited to, compliance with the reporting requirements and the requirements set forth in Article II herein to provide Third Party Obligations and the Deadlines set forth in Article IX herein. The Department's ability to reject any Request for Payment is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other legal or equitable remedy available to the Department due to Grantee's violation of this Agreement.

ARTICLE X. PROJECT CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS; REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- A. The following general conditions and restrictions are applicable to the Project:
- (i) The Project's funds must be spent in accordance with all applicable state laws, regulations, policies, and guidelines, including, but not limited to, the State Procurement Code (or local procurement ordinance, where applicable).
- (ii) The Project must be implemented in accordance with the New Mexico Public Works Minimum Works Act, Section 13-4-10 through 13-4-17 NMSA 1978, as applicable. Every contract or project in excess of sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000) that the Grantee is a party to for construction, alteration, demolition or repair or any combination of these, including painting and decorating, of public buildings, public works or public roads and that requires or involves the employment of mechanics, laborers or both shall contain a provision stating the minimum wages and fringe benefits to be paid to various classes of laborers and mechanics, shall be

based upon the wages and benefits that will be determined by the New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions to be prevailing for the corresponding classes of laborers and mechanics employed on contract work of a similar nature in the locality. Further, every contract or project shall contain a stipulation that the contractor, subcontractor, employer or a person acting as a contractor shall pay all mechanics and laborers employed on the site of the project, unconditionally and not less often than once a week and without subsequent unlawful deduction or rebate on any account, the full amounts accrued at time of payment computed at wage rates and fringe benefit rates not less than those determined pursuant to Section 13-4-11 (B) NMSA 1978 to be the prevailing wage rates and prevailing fringe benefit rates issued for the project.

- (iii) The Project may only benefit private entities in accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited to, Article IX, Section 14 of the Constitution of the State of New Mexico, the "Anti-Donation Clause."
- (iv) The Grantee shall not for a period of 10 years from the date of this agreement convert any property acquired, built, renovated, repaired, designed or developed with the Project's funds to uses other than those specified in the Project Description without the Department's and the Board of Finance's express, advance, written approval, which may include a requirement to reimburse the State for the cost of the project, transfer proceeds from the disposition of property to the State, or otherwise provide consideration to the State.
- (v) The Grantee shall comply with all federal and state laws, rules and regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws, rules and regulations the Grantee agrees to assure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual preference, age or handicap, be excluded from employment with Grantee, be excluded from participation in the Project, be denied benefits or otherwise be subject to discrimination under, any activity performed under this Agreement. If Grantee is found to be not in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Agreement, Grantee agrees to take appropriate steps to correct any deficiencies. The Grantee's failure to implement such appropriate steps within a reasonable time constitutes grounds for terminating this Agreement.
- B. The Grantee hereby represents and warrants the following:
- (i) The Grantee has the legal authority to receive and expend the Project's funds.
- (ii) This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Grantee, the person executing this Agreement has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Grantee, this Agreement shall constitute a binding obligation of the Grantee, enforceable according to its terms.
- (iii) This Agreement and the Grantee's obligations hereunder do not conflict with any law or ordinance or resolution applicable to the Grantee, the

- Grantee's charter (if applicable), or any judgment or decree to which the Grantee is subject.
- (iv) The Grantee has independently confirmed that the Project Description, including, but not limited to, the amount and Reversion Date, is consistent with the underlying appropriation in law.
- (v) The Grantee's governing body has duly adopted or passed as an official act a resolution, motion, or similar action authorizing the person identified as the official representative of the Grantee to sign the Agreement and to sign Requests for Payment.
- (vi) The Grantee shall abide by New Mexico laws regarding conflicts of interest, governmental conduct and whistleblower protection. The Grantee specifically agrees that no officer or employee of the local jurisdiction or its designees or agents, no member of the governing body, and no other public official of the locality who exercises any function or responsibility with respect to this Grant, during their tenure or for one year thereafter, shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or subcontract, or the proceeds thereof, for work to be performed or goods to be received, pursuant to this Grant. Further, Grantee shall require all of its contractors to incorporate in all subcontracts the language set forth in this paragraph prohibiting conflicts of interest.
- (vii) No funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Grantee, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of this or any agency or body in connection with the awarding of any Third Party Obligation and that the Grantee shall require certifying language prohibiting lobbying to be included in the award documents for all subawards, including subcontracts, loans and cooperative agreements. All subrecipients shall be required to certify accordingly.

ARTICLE XI. STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS; PROJECT RECORDS

- A. The Grantee shall be strictly accountable for receipts and disbursements relating to the Project's funds. The Grantee shall follow generally accepted accounting principles, and, if feasible, maintain a separate bank account or fund with a separate organizational code, for the funds to assure separate budgeting and accounting of the funds.
- B. For a period of six (6) years following the Project's completion, the Grantee shall maintain all Project related records, including, but not limited to, all financial records, requests for proposals, invitations to bid, selection and award criteria, contracts and subcontracts, advertisements, minutes of pertinent meetings, as well as records sufficient to fully account for the amount and disposition of the total funds from all sources budgeted for the Project, the purpose for which such funds were used, and such other records as the Department shall prescribe.

C. The Grantee shall make all Project records available to the Department, the Department of Finance and Administration, and the New Mexico State Auditor upon request. With respect to the funds that are the subject of this Agreement, if the State Auditor or the Department of Finance and Administration finds that any or all of these funds were improperly expended, the Grantee may be required to reimburse to the State of New Mexico, to the originating fund, any and all amounts found to be improperly expended.

ARTICLE XII. IMPROPERLY REIMBURSED FUNDS

If the Department determines that part or all of the Appropriation Amount was improperly reimbursed to Grantee, including but not limited to, Project funds reimbursed to Grantee based upon fraud, mismanagement, misrepresentation, misuse, violation of law by the Grantee, or violation of this Agreement, the Grantee shall return such funds to the Department for disposition in accordance with law.

ARTICLE XIII, LIABILITY

Neither party shall be responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other party's acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement. Any liability incurred in connection with this Agreement is subject to immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

ARTICLE XIV. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire and exclusive agreement between the Grantee and Department concerning the subject matter hereof. The Agreement supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, communications, and representations, written or verbal.

ARTICLE XV. REQUIRED NON-APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

The Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include a "non-appropriations" clause in all contracts between it and other parties that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement that states:

"The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the Legislature, the City of Albuquerque may immediately terminate this Agreement by giving Contractor written notice of such termination. The City of Albuquerque's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. Contractor hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of

contract claim against the City of Albuquerque or the Department of Cultural Affairs or the State of New Mexico in the event of immediate or Early Termination of this Agreement by the City of Albuquerque or the Department"

ARTICLE XVI. REQUIRED TERMINATION CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include the following termination clause in all contracts that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement:

"This contract is funded in whole or in part by funds made available under a Department of Cultural Affairs Grant Agreement. Should the Department of Cultural Affairs early terminate the grant agreement, the City of Albuquerque may early terminate this contract by providing Contractor written notice of such termination. In the event of termination pursuant to this paragraph, the City of Albuquerque only liability shall be to pay Contractor for acceptable goods delivered and services rendered before the termination date."

Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department.

XVII. COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM FUNDING CRITERIA.

- A. Throughout the term of this Agreement, Grantee shall:
- 1. submit all reports of annual audits and agreed upon procedures required by Section 12-6-3(A)-(B) NMSA 1978 by the due dates established in 2.2.2 NMAC, reports of which must be a public record pursuant to Section 12-6-5(A) NMSA 1978 within forty-five days of delivery to the State Auditor;
- 2. have a duly adopted budget for the current fiscal year approved by its budgetary oversight agency (if any);
- 3. timely submit all required financial reports to its budgetary oversight agency (if any); and
- 4. have adequate accounting methods and procedures to expend grant funds in accordance with applicable law and account for and safeguard grant funds and assets acquired by grant funds.
- B. In the event Grantee fails to comply with the requirements of Paragraph A of this Article XVII, the Department may take one or more of the following actions:
- 1. suspend new or further obligations pursuant to Article VI(A) of this Agreement;
- 2. require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan pursuant to Article VI(D) of this Agreement to remedy the non-compliance;

- 3. impose special grant conditions to address the non-compliance by giving the Grantee notice of such special conditions in accordance with Article III of this Agreement; the special conditions shall be binding and effective on the date that notice is deemed to have been given pursuant to Article III; or
- 4. terminate this Agreement pursuant to Article V(A) of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVIII. SEVERANCE TAX BOND AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECT CLAUSES

- A. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the underlying appropriation for the Project is a severance tax bond or general obligation bond appropriation, and that the associated bond proceeds are administered by the New Mexico State Board of Finance (SBOF), an entity separate and distinct from the Department. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that (i) it is Grantee's sole and absolute responsibility to determine through SBOF staff what (if any) conditions are currently imposed on the Project; (ii) the Department's failure to inform Grantee of a SBOF imposed condition does not affect the validity or enforceability of the condition; (iii) the SBOF may in the future impose further or different conditions upon the Project; (iv) all SBOF conditions are effective without amendment of this Agreement; (v) all applicable SBOF conditions must be satisfied before the SBOF will release to the Department funds subject to the condition(s); and (vi) the Department's obligation to reimburse Grantee from the Project is contingent upon the then current SBOF conditions being satisfied.
- B. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the SBOF may in its sole and absolute discretion remove a project's assigned bond proceeds if the project doesn't proceed sufficiently. Entities must comply with the requirement to encumber five percent (5%) of Project funds within six months of bond issuance as certified by the grantee in the Bond Questionnaire and Certification documents submitted to the SBOF. Failure to comply may result in the bond proceeds reassignment to a new ready project. If this should occur this grant agreement will be suspended until the entity has demonstrated readiness as determined by the SBOF and the Department.
- C. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is subject to the SBOF's Bond Project Disbursements rule, NMAC 2.61.6, as may be amended or recodified. The rule provides definitions and interpretations of grant language for the purpose of determining whether a particular activity is allowable under the authorizing language of the agreement.

[THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date of execution by the Department.

Signature of Official with Authority to Bind Grantee By: Sarita Nair (Type or Print Name) Its: Chief Administrative Officer, City of Albuquerque (Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 pm mst Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division Date		GRANTEE
By: Sarita Nair (Type or Print Name) Its: Chief Administrative Officer, City of Albuquerque (Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 pm mst Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division	-DS	DocuSigned by:
By: Sarita Nair (Type or Print Name) Its: Chief Administrative Officer, City of Albuquerque (Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 pm mst Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division	18	SIL -
Its: Chief Administrative Officer, City of Albuquerque (Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 PM MST Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		Signature of Official with Authority to Bind Grantee
Its: Chief Administrative Officer, City of Albuquerque (Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 PM MST Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
Its: Chief Administrative Officer, City of Albuquerque (Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 PM MST Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division	-DS	By: Sarita Nair
Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 PM MST Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division	Jm 3-	(Type or Print Name)
Type or Print Title) 12/22/2021 2:55 PM MST Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division	,	Its: Chief Administrative Officer City of Albuquerque
Date Department of Cultural Affairs By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division	- De	(Type or Print Title)
Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		(Type of Time)
Date DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division	LAS	12/22/2021 2:55 PM MST
By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS
Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
Date By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		By: Debra Garcia y Griego, Cabinet Secretary
By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		Data
Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		Date
Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
Date By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		By: Peter Ives, DCA General Counsel
By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		
By: Greg Geisler, CFO/Administrative Services Division		<u> </u>
		Date
		By: Grea Geisler CEO/Administrative Services Division
Date		by. Greg Geisler, et O/Administrative Services Division
Date		
		Date
		
By: Eli Guinnee, State Librarian		By: Eli Guinnee, State Librarian
		Data
Data		
		Date
Date		

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 2020 GO BOND GRANT PROJECT PAPER PERIODIC/FINAL REPORT EXHIBIT 1

	☐ PERIODIC REPORT ☐ FINAL REPORT	
Gra	ntee: Name of Library:	
Proj	ect Number: A20-E5296 Reporting Period:	
1.	Please provide a detailed status of project referenced above.	
	A. Third Party Obligations Purchase Order or Contract #	
	Name of Contractor or Vendor:	
	Amount of Third Party Obligation:	
	Date Executed:	
	Termination Date:	
2.	Original Grant Amount:	
	Total Grant Amount Expended by Grantee to Date:	
	Grant Balance as of this Date:	
	PERIODIC REPORT I hereby certify that the aforementioned Capital Grant Project funds are being expended in accordance with all requirements of the Grant Agreement, and in compliance with all other applicable requiremen	
	FINAL REPORT I hereby certify that the aforementioned Capital Grant Project funds have been completed and funds were expended in accordance with all requirements of the Grant Agreement, and in compliance with a other applicable state/regulatory requirements.	11
	Grantee Representative/Title Date	

			STATE OF CAPITAL GR Request for Ext	ANT PR	ROJECT	
•	Ozersta a lafa zarati				Day and On an autotic a	
I.	Grantee Information					
	Make sure information is complete	& accurate)			Payment Request No.	
A .	Grantee:			В.	Grant Amount:	
B.	Address:			C .	AIPP Amount (If Applicable):	
	(Complete Mailing, including Suite, if appl	icable)		D.	Funds Requested to Date:	
				E.	Amount Requested this Paymen	
				F.	Reversion Amount (If Applicable)):
	City	State	Zip	G.	Grant Balance:	
C.	Phone No:			H.		STB (attach wire if first draw)
D.	Grant No:			I.	☐ Final Request for Payment (if	Applicable)
E.	Project Title:					
F.	Grant Expiration Date:					
III.	Fiscal Year:					
	(The State of NM Fiscal Yea	ar is July 1, 20XX t	hrough June 30, 20	OXX of the	following year)	
v .	-	operly documented	d, and are valid exp	enditures	tify to the best of my know ledge and beli or actual receipts; and that the grant act ion" clause.	
Grantee i	Fiscal Officer				Grantee Representative	
or Fiscal A	Agent (if applicable)					
Printed Na	amo				Printed Name	
i iiii.eu ive	AITIC				i mileu ivanie	
Date:					Date:	
			(State Ager	ıcv Us	e Only)	
Vendor Co	ode:	Fund No.:	(0107.1901		Loc No.:	
I certify the	at the State Agency financia	al and vendor file	e information an	ree with	the above submitted information.	
	goj midilon					
Division Fi	iscal Officer	Date			Division Project Manager	Date

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO REIMBURSE GRANTEE EXHIBIT 3

Notice of Obligation to Reim	burse Grantee [# 1]
DATE: [_]
	:: [
FROM: Grantee: [· [
Grantee Official Representatives	
SUBJECT: Notice of Obligation Grant Number: [to Reimburse Grantee Date: []
Grant Termination I	Jate: [
entered into between Grantee as	of the Department for Grant Agreement number [] and the Department, I certify that the Grantee has submitted to the Department the executed, in writing, by the third party's authorized representative:
Vendor or Contractor:	[]
Third Party Obligation Amount	
8	
Vendor or Contractor:	[]
Third Party Obligation Amount	: [
Vendor or Contractor:	[]
Third Party Obligation Amount	: []
	this Notice of Obligation to Reimburse Grantee for permissible purposes within ion, subject to all the terms and conditions of the above referenced Grant
Grant Amount (Minus AIPP if a	applicable): []
The Amount of this Notice of C	
The Total Amount of all Previo	usly Issued Notices of Obligation:
The Total Amount of all Notice	s of Obligation to Date:
Note: Contract amounts may exceed to	the total grant amount, but the invoices paid by the grant will not exceed the grant amount.
Department Rep. Approver: [
Title:]
Signature: []
Date:	

1 Administrative and/or Indirect Cost – generally, the legislation authorizing the issuance of bonds prohibits the use of its proceeds for indirect expenses (e.g. penalty fees or damages other than pay for work performed, attorney fees, and administrative fees). Such use of bond proceeds shall not be allowed unless specifically authorized by statute.

ATTACHMENT A

NMSA 1978, Section 18-2-4(I) directs the state librarian to make rules and regulations necessary to administer the division and as provided by law. Section 18-2-4(B) directs the state librarian to administer grants-in-aid and encourage local library services and generally promote an effective statewide library system. Within these powers, the state librarian passed certain administrative rules to govern the distribution of general obligation bonds. Thus, under Section 4.5.8.8 of the New Mexico Administrative Code, this Agreement includes the following additional terms:

§ 4.5.8.8. DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

Money from the library bond program shall be distributed in the following manner:

- A. Notification: When the library bond program funds are approved by the voters, the state library shall send a letter of notification and acceptance agreement to all public libraries informing them of their eligibility to receive the funds and the amount of funds they are eligible to receive. The agreement must be signed and returned to the state library one-hundred twenty (120) days before the start of the authorized expenditure period. Libraries that do not return the signed agreement within the required time period shall not be eligible to receive funds. Upon receipt of the agreements, the state library shall calculate the final allocation and the libraries shall be notified of any changes within ninety (90) days before the authorized expenditure period.
- B. Allocation: The amount allocated to eligible public libraries is dependant upon the amount of bond funds approved by the state legislature and approved by the voters in a bond election. The state library may publish and make publicly available a list showing the bond fund allocations for each eligible library.
- C. Criteria for allocation of funds: The state librarian shall establish the amount of funds to be allocated to each eligible library system using the following criteria.
 - (1) Library shall be a local public library.
 - (2) Library shall have filed an approved annual report with the state library.
 - (3) Library shall return a signed agreement accepting the funds and agreeing to abide by the terms and conditions of this rule.
 - (4) Non-profit libraries shall have an agreement with a local funding authority to act as their fiscal agent for these funds.
- (5) The library's and the local funding authority's accounting records shall be sufficient to document expenditures of library bond program money. At the sole discretion of the state library, such records may be audited annually or as needed by the state library or its designated representative.
- (6) County population and the library's legal service area shall be used to determine the amount of library bond program funds that shall be allocated to each eligible library.
 - D. Distribution of funds: Money from the library bond program funds shall be distributed in the following order:
- (1) library system allocation: each eligible local public library system, including rural library services facilities, shall receive a fixed allocation dependent upon the total library bond funds available;
- (2) per capita allocation: remaining library bond funds shall be distributed to each county on a per capita basis using the latest U. S. census bureau estimates, as follows: (a) each library shall receive funds based upon the legal service area population and proportional credit for the unassigned population in each county; and, (b) local public libraries that are the only local public library in their county shall receive the entire per capita allocation for the county.
- (1) Library's book or materials budget shall not be reduced by the local funding authority as a result of eligibility for library bond program funds.
- (2) Upon demonstrated evidence that such a reduction has occurred, the library shall be ineligible to receive funds in the next library bond program.



State of New Mexico Purchase Order

PO Number to be on all Invoices and Correspondence

Page: 1

Department of Cultural Affairs

407 Galisteo St. Bataan Memorial Bld. Suite 264 Santa Fe NM 87501 United States

Dispatched		Dispatch Via Print
Purchase Order	Date	Revision
50500-0000046915	10-21-2022	
Payment Terms	Freight Terms	Ship Via
Pay Now	FOB Destination	Best Way
Buyer	Phone	Currency
DONNA M. ORTIZ		USD

Supplier: 0000054306 CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE TREASURY ROOM 1080 B 1 CIVIC PLAZA NW

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87103-0000

United States

Ship To: 1209 Camino Carlos

Rey

Garey Carruthers Santa Fe NM 87507 United States Bill To: 1209 Camino Carlos Rey

Garey Carruthers Santa Fe NM 87507 United States

Origin:	EXE Exc\Excl# : 13-1-98-A					
Line- Sch	Item/Description	Quantity	UOM	PO Price	Extended Amt	Due Date
1 - 1	2020 GO Bonds Allocation for Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Library System - Multi-Year PO	1.00	EA	\$865,137.80	\$865,137.80	10/21/2022
				Attention	DAKOTAH CUNY	
	50500-89200-A20E5296-54740092236-E5296			Schedule Total	\$865,137.80	
				Item Total	\$865,137.80	
				Total PO Amount	\$865,137.80	

Agency Approval - I certify that the proposed purchase represented by this document is authorized by and is made in accordance with all State (and if applicable Federal) legislation rules and regulation. I further certify that adequate unencumbered cash and budget expenditure authority exists for this proposed purchase and all other outstanding purchase commitments and accounts payable.

Authorized Signature

langer

STATE OF NEW MEXICO GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT- PURCHASING DIVISION TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

- 1. GENERAL: When the State Purchasing Agent issues a purchase document in response to the Vendors bid, a binding contract is created.
- 2. VARIATION IN QUANTITY: No variation in the quantity of any item called for by this order will be accepted unless such variation has been caused by conditions of loading, shipping, packing or allowances in manufacturing process, and then only to the extent, if any, specified elsewhere in this order.
- 3. ASSIGNMENT:
 - A: Neither the order, nor any interest therein, nor claim thereunder, shall be assigned or transferred by the Vendor, except as set forth in subparagraph 3B below or as expressly authorized in writing by the STATE PURCHASASING AGENTS OFFICE. No such assignment or transfer shall relieve the Vendor from the obligations and liabilities under this order.
 - B: Vendor agrees that any and all claims for overcharge resulting from antitrust violations which are borne by the State as to goods, services, and materials purchased in connection with this bid are hereby assigned to the State.
- 4. STATE FURNISHED PROPERTY: State furnished property shall be returned to the state upon request in the same condition as received except for ordinary wear, tear, and modifications ordered hereunder.
- 5. DISCOUNTS: Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in computing the low bid. Discounts for payment within 20 days will be considered after the award of the contract. Discounted time will be computed from the date of receipt of the merchandise or invoice, whichever is later.
- 6. INSPECTION: Final inspection and acceptance will be made at the destination. Supplies rejected at the destination for non-conformance with specifications shall be removed, at the Vendors risk and expense, promptly after notice of rejection.
- 7. INSPECTION OF PLANT: The State Purchasing Agent may inspect, at any reasonable time, the part of the contractors, or any subcontractors plant or place of business, which is related to the performance of this contract.
- 8. COMMERCIAL WARARANTY: The Vendor agrees that the supplies or services furnished under this order shall be covered by the most favorable commercial warranties the Vendor gives to any customer for such supplies or services, and that the rights and remedies provided herein shall extend to the State and are in addition to and do not limit any rights afforded to the State by any other cause of this order. Vendor agrees not to disclaim warranties of fitness for a particular purpose or merchantability.
- 9. TAXES: The unit price shall exclude all State taxes.
- 10. PACKING, SHIPPING AND INVOICING:
 - A: The States purchase document number and the Vendors name, users name and location shall be shown on each packing and delivery ticket, package, bill of lading and other correspondence in connection with the shipment. The users count will be accepted by the Vendor as final and conclusive on all shipments not accompanied by a packing ticket.
 - B: The Vendors invoice shall be submitted in triplicate, duly certified and shall contain the following information: order number, description of supplies or services, quantities, unit prices and extended totals. Separate invoices shall be rendered for each and every complete shipment.
- C: Invoices must be submitted to the using agency and NOT THE STATE PURCHASING AGENT.
- 11. DEFAULT: The State reserves the right to cancel all or any part of this order without cost to the State, if the Vendor fails to meet the provisions of this order and, except as otherwise provided herein, to hold the Vendor liable for any excess cost occasioned by the State due to the Vendors default. The Vendor shall not be liable for any excess costs if failure to perform the order arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Vendor, such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of the State or of the Federal Government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargos, unusually severe weather and defaults of subcontractors due to any of the above, unless the State shall determine that the supplies or services to be furnished by the subcontractor where obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the Vendor to meet the required delivery scheduled. The rights and remedies of the State provided in this paragraph shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights now being provided by law or under this order.
- 12. NON-COLLUSION: In signing this bid, the Vendor certifies he/she has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this proposal submitted to the State Purchasing Agent.
- 13. NON-DISCRIMINATION: Vendors doing business with the State of New Mexico must be in compliance with the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Title VII of that Act, Rev., 1979.
- 14. THE PROCUREMENT CODE: Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978 imposes civil and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony penalties for bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.
- 15. All bid items are to be NEW and most current production, unless otherwise specified.
- 16. PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES: Except as otherwise agreed to: late payment charges may be assessed against the user state agency in the amount and under the conditions set forth in section 13-14158 NMSA 1978.
- 17. WORKERS COMPENSATION: The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules pertaining to workers compensation benefits for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with Workers Compensation Act and applicable rules when required to do so, this (Agreement) may be terminated by the contracting agency.
- 18. GENERAL SERVICES STATEWIDE PRICE AGREEMENT: Any purchase order entered into pursuant to a Statewide Price Agreement incorporates by this language all the terms and conditions of that Statewide Price Agreement and by accepting payment under this purchase order the Contractor agrees to and accepts all the terms and conditions of the Statewide Price Agreement.